## IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY FLORIDA

Administrative Order Amending Administrative Order No. 2018-90-Temp

- (a) Section 102.141, Florida Statutes requires the Chief Judge to appoint substitute county canvassing board members in the event a member is unable to serve or is disqualified.
- (b)In accordance with the authority vested in the Chief Judge by section 102.141, Florida Statutes, it is hereby **ORDERED**:
- 1. The Secretary of State has ordered a recount in several races from the 2018 general election. As such numerous canvassing board members will be needed to serve on the canvassing board. Therefore, all 17<sup>th</sup> Circuit County and Circuit Judges, General Magistrates and Hearing Officers are hereby appointed to assist with Canvassing Board responsibilities for the 2018 election.
- 2. Further, Florida Statute 102.141 permits the Chief Judge to appoint qualified electors as substitute canvassing board members. Therefore, the undersigned, as Chief Judge reserves the right to make further canvassing board assignments as may be needed to complete the 2018 election.
- 3. Any appointed Canvassing Board member appointed under this order is authorized to fulfill any canvassing board responsibility as may be set out in Florida Statutes.
- 4. Further, no person having supported any candidate subject to the recount or who otherwise has a conflict may serve on the canvassing board. Any person having such a conflict shall immediately advise the Chair of the Canvassing Board and the Chief Judge. Any judicial officer with current litigation pending regarding any of the parties to the recount shall also be ineligible to perform Canvassing Board duties.
- 5. This order amends Administrative Order No. 2018-90-Temp.
- 6. This order is effective nunc pro tunc to November 10, 2018.
  DONE and ORDERED at Fort Lauderdale, Florida this 11<sup>th</sup> day of November 2018, nunc pro tunc to November 10, 2018,

